Arbitration Proceedings with Minosha India Limited 
Subsequent Event ~ Withdrawal of Arbitration Proceedings and Settlement 

The Company was engaged in arbitration proceedings with Minosha India Limited (hereinafter referred to as "Minosha") concerning a claim 
amount of Rs. 110,02,25,224/- (Rupees One Hundred Ten Crores, Two Lakhs, Twenty-Five Thousand, Two Hundred and Twenty-Four Only) 
arising from a contractual dispute. ) In this 
regard, the Hon'ble Arbitrator, vide Order dated 02.07.2025, allowed the withdrawal of the arbitration proceedings, thereby declaring the 
arbitration terminated under Section 32(2)(a) of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996, following the settlement reached between the 
parties. As a result of the settlement, the arbitration claim of Rs. 110,02,25,224/- was reduced to a settled amount of Rs. 20,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Twenty Crores Only). The balance of Rs. 90,02,25,224/- (Rupees Ninety Crores, Two Lakhs, Twenty-Five Thousand, Two Hundred 
and Twenty-Four Only) is expected to be written off in the subsequent quarter. 
Accounting Treatment under Ind AS 

Inaccordance with Ind AS 10 - Events After the Reporting Period, the settlement and the withdrawal of arbitration proceedings constitute a 
non-adjusting subsequent event.